
SAUGUS UNION 
SCHOOL DISTRICT  

 BOUQUET CANYON SCHOOL SYNTHETIC TURF 
 ADDENDUM 

Page 1 of 2 
 

SAUGUS UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Facilities Office 

24930 Avenue Stanford 
   Santa Clarita, CA 91355  

(661) 294-5300 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

ADDENDUM NO. ADD-01  

School Site:   Bouquet Canyon School Synthetic Turf Project, Bid No. 24-001 
Santa Clarita, California  

 
Date:      November 1, 2023 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS:  

The following revisions and / or clarifications shall be made to the bidding requirements 
and contract documents.  Revise and amend the documents for the above-named project 
in accordance with this addendum.  The bid shall reflect these addendum changes and 
each bidder shall make reference in their bid to this addendum. 

All bidding requirements and contract documents shall apply to this addendum as 
originally indicated in the applicable portions of the contract documents, unless otherwise 
modified by this addendum. 

1. GENERAL 
A. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE ISSUED AS RESPONSES TO PRE-BID REQUESTS FOR 

CLARIFICATION SUBMITTED BY THE BIDDERS: 
1. Question: We are interested in bidding for the work to be done at Bouquet 

Canyon, would it be possible to use a C-15 license in place of B, C-27 or C61. 
Answer:  According to the Contractors State License Board (CSLB), a contractor 
must either have their C-27 license or their C-61/D12 license to legally install turf.   

 
B. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE ISSUED AS CLARIFICATIONS TO THE BID DOCUMENTS: 

1. Attached is the Invitation to Bid with updated information for obtaining bid 
documents. 
” Each bid must conform and be responsive to the contract documents which may be 
obtained at:  https://www.e-arc.com/location/costa-mesa/, scroll down to Planrooms 
and click on “Order from Planwell”, click Go in the Public Planroom, input Bouquet in the 
Find area.” 

 
 

https://www.e-arc.com/location/costa-mesa/


SAUGUS UNION 
SCHOOL DISTRICT  

 BOUQUET CANYON SCHOOL SYNTHETIC TURF 
 ADDENDUM 

Page 2 of 2 
 

C. PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 
1. N/A  

 
END of Addendum No. 1  
Total Number of Pages: 3 
 
ENCLOSURES:   Invitation to Bid 11-1-23 



INVITATION (ADVERTISEMENT/CALL) TO BID 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Saugus Union School District, acting by and through its governing board 
(“District”), will receive sealed bids for the Bouquet Canyon School New Synthetic Turf Project.  Value of the 
contract is estimated at $125,000. 

The project generally consists of the construction of:  Provide and install Artificial Turf and modify existing 
Irrigation at Bouquet Canyon Elementary School. The successful Contractor should have prior experience installing 
artificial turf fields. Please see Bid Documents for more information. 

To bid on this Project, the Bidder is required to possess one or more of the following State of California Contractor 
Licenses:  B, C-27, or C-61/D-12 

Each bid must conform and be responsive to the contract documents which may be obtained at:  https://www.e-
arc.com/location/costa-mesa/, scroll down to Planrooms and click on “Order from Planwell”, click Go in the Public 
Planroom, input Bouquet in the Find area. 

A Non-Mandatory pre-bid meeting/job walk will be held Thursday, November 2, 2023 at 9:00 AM at Bouquet 
Canyon Elementary School, 28110 Wellston Street, Santa Clarita, CA 91350.  Contractors are to meet at the school 
office to check-in. 

The District will only receive bids submitted electronically.  Electronic bids will be received until 10:00 AM, 
Tuesday, November 14, 2023 only at the link provided in the Instructions to Bidders, after which time the bids will 
be opened on Zoom, https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81197107102 or call 877 853 5247 US Toll-free / Meeting ID: 811 
9710 7102.   

Each bidder is solely responsible for timely submission of its bid; the District is not responsible for any 
technological issues in a bidder’s ability to timely submit its bid or portion thereof.  Any bid that is submitted 
after this time shall be nonresponsive. 

The successful Bidder and its subcontractors shall pay all workers on the Project not less than the general 
prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by 
the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the 
locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et 
seq. of the California Labor Code.  Prevailing wage rates are on file with the District and are available to any 
interested party on request or at www.dir.ca.gov/oprl/statistics_and_databases.html.  Bidders and Bidders’ 
subcontractors shall comply with the registration and qualification requirements pursuant to sections 1725.5 and 
1771.1 of the California Labor Code. 

No prequalification is required to be eligible to submit a bid for this project. 

Each bid must be submitted on the bid form provided in the bid documents and accompanied by a satisfactory Bid 
Bond executed by the bidder and surety company, or certified check, or cashier's check in favor of the Saugus 
Union School District or cash, in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the bid. On the same day as the bid 
opening, Bidders must deposit in the mail the original of the Bid Bond, cashier’s check, or certified check. The 
successful Bidder shall be required to furnish a 100% Performance Bond and a 100% Payment Bond if it is awarded 
the contract for the Project. 

The successful Bidder may substitute securities for any monies withheld by the District to ensure performance 
under the Contract, in accordance with the provisions of section 22300 of the Public Contract Code 

The District reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any irregularities or informalities in any bids or 
in the bidding.  No bidder may withdraw their bid for a period of 30 days after the date set for the opening of bids.  
For questions, please contact Kathie Pisano, kpisano@saugususd.org. 

Publication: October 31, 2023 

 

https://www.e-arc.com/location/costa-mesa/
https://www.e-arc.com/location/costa-mesa/
kpisano
Cloud


	ADDENDUM NO. ADD-01
	1. General
	A. The following items are issued as responses to Pre-Bid Requests for Clarification submitted by the bidders:
	B. The following items are issued as CLARIFICATIONS TO THE BID DOCUMENTS:
	C. Project Specifications
	BQ Turf N2B 11-2-23.pdf
	INVITATION (ADVERTISEMENT/CALL) TO BID


